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Revenue Commissioners - Supernumerary Status - Refunds - Contributions





Code of Alabama 1975, _ 40-6-1 requires a minimum of 12 years of creditable service as a county official to be eligible for super�numerary status.





The present Revenue Commis�sioner will not be eligible for supernumerary status at the end of her current term, September 30, 1997.  Pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, _ 40-6-4, any person coming under the provisions of this chapter who shall end his tenure of office prior to becoming supernumerary as provided in subsections (a) and (b) of _ 40-6-1, whose tenure of office has ended may elect to have the total amount paid by him refunded.





Code of Alabama 1975, _ 40-6-4 does not allow the early withdrawal of these funds for persons already over the age of 60 during their tenure of office.





Dear Mrs. McIntyre:





	This opinion is issued in response to your request for an opinion from the Attorney General.








                           QUESTION





	May an individual serving as Revenue Commissioner who will not qualify as a supernumerary official under the provi�sions of Code of Alabama 1975, _ 40-6-1, at the end of this current term, withdraw the contributions made by such official prior to the end of the official's term?








                      FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The present Revenue Commissioner began her county service as tax collector by appointment on September 25, 1986, after the death of her husband who was serving as tax collector.  She was thereafter elected to a full term as the Revenue Commissioner of Clarke County in 1990, with the term beginning on October 1, 1991.  The current term expires on September 30, 1997.  On that date the Revenue Commissioner will have eleven years and five days of creditable service.





	Code of Alabama 1975, _ 40-6-1 requires a minimum of 12 years of creditable service as a county official to be eligible for supernumerary status.  In this instance the Revenue Commissioner is over the age of 60 and seeks to retire at the end of her current term.  Code of Alabama 1975, _ 40-6-4 provides:





"If any person coming under the provisions


of this chapter shall end his tenure of office prior to becoming supernumerary as provided in subsections (a) and (b) of _ 40-6-1, the official whose tenure of office has ended may elect to have the total amount paid by him refunded. . . ."








                          CONCLUSION





	The question asked in this scenario is whether the con�tributions already paid may be withdrawn prior to the end of her term with the consent of the county commission and invested in an individual retirement account.  The statute does not allow the early withdrawal of these funds for per�sons already over the age of 60 during their tenure of office.


However, the statute does specifically allow an official prior to obtaining supernumerary status whose tenure of office has ended to elect to have all the money paid into the supernumerary account by the official refunded.





	I hope this sufficiently answers your question.  If 


our office can be of further assistance, please contact Gwendolyn B. Garner, Legal Division, Revenue Department.





Sincerely,





JEFF SESSIONS


				Attorney General


				By:











JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.


				Chief, Opinions Division
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